

Listed on: 17.08.2015
Before Court No.
Item No.

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Contempt Petition No.488 of 2015

Ramesh Chandra ...Applicant
Versus
Vinod Yadav
Administrative Civil Judge, Delhi ... Alleged contemnor

IN
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.24447/2008

Ramesh Chandra ... Petitioner
Versus
Administrative Civil Judge, Delhi & Anr. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that instant SLP has been disposed of vide this Hon'ble Court's order dated 04.05.2009 with certain direction (copy of Order dated 04.05.2009 marked as Annexure C-4 placed at page Nos. 31-32 in paper books of Contempt Petition).

Thereafter Application for clarification (I.A. no. 2) was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.09.2010, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"The application for clarification is dismissed."

It is further submitted that Review petition No.1865/2010 in the matter above mentioned was also dismissed vide this court's order dated 11.11.2010.

It is submitted that Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate has filed Contempt Petition with vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the applicant against the alleged contemnor for violating and non-compliance of this Court's order dated 04.05.2009 (registered as contempt petition NO. 488/2015) and placed with fresh SLP Paper Books. Original SLP Paper Books have been weeded out after due preservation, the Advocate for the applicant has furnished fresh SLP and I.A. Paper Books.

The Contempt Petition above-mentioned is listed before the Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 13th DAY OF August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.

P-2/chi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.