

Listed on: 05.10.2015  
Before Court No.  
Item No.

**SECTION: XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**Contempt Petition No.488 of 2015**

Ramesh Chandra ...Applicant  
**Versus**  
Vinod Yadav  
Administrative Civil Judge, Delhi ... Alleged contemnor

**IN**  
**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.24447/2008**

Ramesh Chandra ... Petitioner  
**Versus**  
Adminstrative Civil Judge, Delhi & Anr. ... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The contempt petition above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 17.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Issue notice returnable within eight weeks.  
The personal presence of the respondent is  
dispensed with."***

It is submitted that in pursuant to aforesaid order show cause notice was issued on 24.08.2015 to alleged contemnor by registered AD. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received so far.

It is further submitted that service report has been received from the office of Administrative Civil Judge, Central Dehli, Nazarat Branch serving the alleged contemnor but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

The Contempt Petition above-mentioned is listed before the Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 01<sup>st</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**