

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
INHERENT JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.488 OF 2015

IN

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.24447 OF 2008

Ramesh Chandra (Farash)

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Vinod Yadav, Administrative  
Civil Judge (Central)

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have been told by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-contemnor that the petitioner has been paid the salary meant for the post of Farash and continuity of service has been granted. That apart, if any benefit would accrue in the cadre of Farash, the case of the petitioner shall also be considered.

In view of the aforesaid, the contempt petition stands disposed of.

.....CJI.  
[Dipak Misra]

.....J.  
[A.M. Khanwilkar]

.....J.  
[Dr. D.Y. Chandrachud]

New Delhi,  
July 09, 2018.

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONMT.PET.(C) No.488/2015 In S.L.P.(C) No.24447/2008

RAMESH CHANDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VINOD YADAV ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL JUDGE(CENTRAL)

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-07-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, Adv.  
Mr. Sayid Marzook Bafaki, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Manjula Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The contempt petition stands disposed of in terms of  
the signed order.

(Chetan Kumar)  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

(H.S. Parasher)  
Assistant Registrar  
(Signed order is placed on the file)